

**Nos. 21-376, 21-377, 21-378, 21-380**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY,  
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners, Cross-Respondents,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,  
*Respondents, Cross-Petitioners.*

ADDITIONAL CAPTIONS LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR ACADEMY OF ADOPTION AND  
ASSISTED REPRODUCTION ATTORNEYS AND  
NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
INDIVIDUAL AND STATE PETITIONERS**

---

MARY BECK  
EMERITA SCHOOL OF LAW,  
UNIVERSITY OF MISSOURI  
COLUMBIA  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
MARY BECK  
2775 W. Shagbark Court  
Columbia, MO 65203  
mary@marybecklaw.com

LAURA BECK WILKINSON  
THE LAW OFFICES OF  
MARY BECK  
232 N. Kings Highway #1109  
Saint Louis, MO 63108  
joanna@marybecklaw.com

LARRY S. JENKINS  
*Counsel of Record*  
KIRTON | McCONKIE  
50 East South Temple  
Suite 400  
Salt Lake City, UT 84111  
(801) 328-3600  
ljenkins@kmlaw.com

PHILLIP J. MCCARTHY, JR.  
MCCARTHY WESTON PLLC  
508 N. Humphreys St.  
Flagstaff, AZ 86001  
(916) 779-4252  
jay@mccarthyweston.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

CHEROKEE NATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEB HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I.    ICWA Does Not Serve Children’s Best Interests and the Court’s Holding in <i>Adoptive Couple</i> is Binding Over BIA’s Final Rule.....	3
II.   Congress Cannot Constitutionally Regu- late State Child Custody Proceedings Involving Indian Children.....	6
III.  ICWA Commandeers the States Because It Directly Regulates States in Their Sovereign Capacities, and Not as Market Participants.....	9
A. <i>ICWA regulates states in their sover-             eign capacities, uniquely illustrating             how the even-handed regulation             exception is inapplicable</i> .....	10
B. <i>ICWA does not regulate states in their             capacities as market participants             because child welfare is not a market .</i>	12
C. <i>Numerous ICWA provisions comman-             deer state agencies</i> .....	14
IV.  Political Affiliation is a Choice; Race is Not: ICWA Unlawfully Discriminates Based on Race .....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
V. ICWA Unconstitutionally Violates a Parent's Fundamental Rights to Confidentiality and to Make Decisions Regarding Their Child.....	22
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	17
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	17
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Brackeen v. Haaland</i> , 994 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	9, 13, 29
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C.L. v. P.C.S.</i> , 17 P.3d 769 (Alaska 2001).....	3
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (U.S. 1958).....	20
<i>Ex parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	7
<i>Gallagher v. Clayton</i> , 699 F.3d 1013 (8th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....	20
<i>In re Adoption of B.G.J.</i> , 133 P.3d 1 (Kan. 2006) .....	3
<i>In re Adoption of T.R.M.</i> , 525 N.E.2d 298 (Ind. 1988).....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Alexandria P.</i> , 228 Cal. App. 4th 1322 (2014) .....	26
<i>In re Arianna R.G.</i> , 657 N.W.2d 363 (Wisc. 2003).....	9
<i>In re Baby Boy L.</i> , 643 P.2d 168 (Kan. 1982).....	28
<i>In re G.J.A.</i> , 489 P.3d 631 (Wash. 2021) .....	9
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4-5
<i>In re Interest of Bird Head</i> , 331 N.W.2d 785 (Neb. 1983) .....	4
<i>In re Jassenia H.</i> , 864 N.W.2d 242 (Neb. 2015).....	9
<i>In re KMN</i> , 870 N.W.2d 75 (Mich. 2015) .....	28
<i>In re Marilyn H.</i> , 851 P.2d 826 (Cal. 1993).....	4
<i>In re N.N.E.</i> , 752 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2008) .....	29
<i>In re Roman A.</i> , 218 A.3d 1016 (R.I. 2019) .....	9
<i>Matter of S.R.</i> , 436 P.3d 696 (Mont. 2019).....	16
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	24, 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	24
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	18, 19
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Native Village of Tununak v. State</i> , 334 P.3d 165 (Alaska 2014).....	16
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	13
<i>NLRB. v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	7
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist.</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	17, 20, 22
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13, 15, 16
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	11, 12
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	5, 22, 23, 24
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	18, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	21
<i>Saint Francis Coll. v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987).....	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	23, 29
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	7
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988).....	10, 11, 12
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	13
<i>State ex rel. Children, Youth &amp; Families Dep't v. Douglas B.</i> , No. A-1-CA-38910, 2021 WL 5121018 (N.M. Ct. App. Oct. 22, 2021) .....	9
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	17
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	7
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	6
<i>Walker v. Mesquite</i> , 169 F.3d 973 (5th Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	23



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	27
<i>Williams v. Babbit</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997).....	21
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I.....	2, 6, 8, 29
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	6, 7, 8
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	17, 22
U.S. Const. amend. X .....	6
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	5, 22, 23
U.S. Const. amend. XV.....	19
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. 622(9).....	13
Indian Child Welfare Act, 25 U.S.C. 1901– 1963 .....	<i>passim</i>
1901(1).....	6
1901(2).....	20
1901(3).....	20, 26
1901(4).....	20, 25, 29
1901(5).....	13
1902 .....	<i>passim</i>
1903(1)(i) .....	14
1903(4).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1911(a).....	<i>passim</i>
1911(c) .....	2, 8, 22, 27
1912(a).....	<i>passim</i>
1912(d).....	<i>passim</i>
1912(e).....	<i>passim</i>
1912(f).....	<i>passim</i>
1913 .....	8
1914 .....	8
1915 .....	8, 20
1915(a).....	<i>passim</i>
1915(a)(3) .....	21
1915(b).....	8, 12, 14, 15
1915(b)(iv) .....	21
1915(c) .....	3
1915(e).....	12, 16
1916(a).....	3
1920 .....	5
1951 .....	8
1951(a).....	12, 14, 16
Mich. Comp. Laws § 712B.9.....	27
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 453.070 (2021) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

RULES AND REGULATIONS	Page(s)
25 C.F.R. 23.129(c) .....	6
25 C.F.R. 23.132(e) (2016).....	5
Guidelines for State Courts and Agencies in Indian Child Custody Proceedings, 80 Fed. Reg. 10146 (Feb. 25, 2015) .....	16
Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings Final Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 38,777 (June 14, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Child Welfare Information Gateway, <a href="https://www.childwelfare.gov/topics/adoption/laws/">https:// www.childwelfare.gov/topics/adoption/laws/</a> (last visited May 18, 2022) .....	27
NCADV, Statistics, <a href="https://ncadv.org/STATISTICS">https://ncadv.org/STA TISTICS</a> (last visited June 1, 2022).....	28
Nidhi Subbaraman, <i>Homicide is a top cause of maternal death in the U.S.</i> , NATURE (Nov. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.nature.com/articles/d41586-021-03392-8">https://www.nature.com/ articles/d41586-021-03392-8</a> .....	28
S. Rep. No. 95-597 (1977).....	25
Saikrishna Prokash, <i>Our Three Commerce Clauses and the Presumption of Intrasentence Uniformity</i> , 55 Ark. L. Rev. 1149 (2003).....	7
Solangel Maldonado, <i>Race, Culture, and Adoption: Lessons From <u>Mississippi Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</u></i> , 17 Colum. J. Gender & L. 1 (2008).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>The AFCARS Report</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services Children’s Bureau (Oct. 4, 2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/afcarsreport28.pdf">https://www.acf.hhs.gov/sites/default/files/documents/cb/afcarsreport28.pdf</a> .....	14
